

No. 21-476

In the Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC, ET AL., *Petitioners*

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, ET AL.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COUNCIL FOR
CHRISTIAN COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES,
THE ASSOCIATION FOR BIBLICAL HIGHER
EDUCATION, AND SEVERAL INDIVIDUAL
RELIGIOUS COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE
H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI
HANNAH C. SMITH
KATHRYN E. TARBERT
JOSHUA J. PRINCE
ANNIKA M. BOONE*
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

JUNE 2, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. <i>Hurley</i> , Not <i>Rumsfeld</i> , Governs Laws That Burden Or Compel The Creation Of Expressive Content.	6
A. <i>Rumsfeld</i> applies only to regulated conduct that is not inherently expressive.....	7
B. <i>Hurley</i> governs when a service being provided creates speech.	9
C. Forcing others to express a message contrary to their mission violates <i>Hurley</i>	10
II. Religious Schools, Which Benefit Society In Countless Ways, Would Suffer Serious Harm If This Court Determined That <i>Rumsfeld</i> Controls Here.	16
A. Religious colleges and universities bring unique benefits—including much-needed diversity—to American higher education.	16
B. Applying antidiscrimination laws to expressive services would allow the government to impede the ability of religious schools to further their religious missions.....	25
CONCLUSION	30
LIST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	26
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	14
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015).....	29
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	26
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	27
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	2, 29
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Janus Cap. Grp. Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011).....	14
<i>Knox v. Service Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	13
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado C.R. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	10, 28, 29
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	5, 14, 15, 28
<i>National Inst. of Fam. & Life Advoc. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	5, 12, 13
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Attorney Gen.</i> , __ F.4th __, 2022 WL 1613291 (11th Cir. May 23, 2022)	15

<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	1, 2, 14
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	1, 5, 13, 28
<i>Riley v. National Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	16
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	29
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	5, 12
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	7
<i>Washington v. Arlene's Flowers, Inc.</i> , 193 Wash. 2d 469, 441 P.3d 1203 (Wash. 2019)	26
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	11, 13, 16
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. §1011a	6
20 U.S.C. §1681(a)(3)	27
42 U.S.C. §2000e–1(a)	27
Pub. L. No. 110-315 (2008)	17
Other Authorities	
154 Cong. Rec. H7658-03 (2008)	6
154 Cong. Rec. H7661 (2008)	18
154 Cong. Rec. H7668 (2008)	17

<i>2022 Safest College Campuses in America,</i> Niche (website).....	21
<i>About,</i> Yeshiva Univ. (website)	17
<i>Abraham Kuyper: A Centennial Reader</i> (James D. Bratt ed., 1998).....	17
Stephen Thomas Beers, <i>Faith Development of Christian College</i> <i>Students Engaged in a One-Month Study</i> <i>Abroad Mission Trip</i> (1999).....	19
Bertram Wyatt-Brown, <i>American Abolitionism and Religion,</i> Divining Am., Nat'l Humanities Ctr. (website)	23
<i>Campus Policies, Sexuality & Relationships,</i> George Fox Univ. (website)	26
CCCU, <i>The Case for Christian Higher Education</i> (2018).....	24
CCCU, <i>The Case for Christian Higher Education</i> (2020).....	19
<i>Center for Faith Engagements, Missions,</i> Andrews Univ. (website).....	20
<i>Center for Outreach & Mission Service,</i> La Sierra Univ. (website)	20
<i>Colleges And Universities With Religious</i> <i>Affiliations, Encyclopedia.com</i>	16
Enrollment Services, <i>Missionaries, Brigham Young Univ. (website)</i>	20

Experimental Sites Initiative, <i>New Institutions Invited to Participate in the Second Chance Pell (SCP) experiment,</i> Dep't of Educ. (Apr. 24, 2020) (website).....	21
Experimental Sites Initiative, <i>New Institutions Invited to Participate in the Second Chance Pell (SCP) experiment,</i> Dep't of Educ. (Apr. 26, 2022) (website).....	20
<i>Human Sexuality,</i> Azusa Pac. Univ. (website)	25
<i>Institutions selected for participation in the Second Chance Pell experiment in the 2016-2017 award year,</i> U.S. Dep't of Educ. (July 8, 2016) (website).....	21
Avi Lazerson, <i>Holiness and Judaism,</i> Jewish Mag. (Jan. 2001).....	22
Tanza Loudenback, <i>The 25 safest college campuses in America,</i> Bus. Insider (Jan. 12, 2016) (website).....	21
Elizabeth Weiss Ozorak, <i>Love of God and Neighbor: Religion and Volunteer Service among College Students,</i> 44 Rev. Religious Rsch. 285 (2003)	19
R. Michael Paige et al., <i>Study Abroad for Global Engagement: The Long Term Impact of Mobility Experiences,</i> 20 Intercultural Educ. S29 (2009).....	20
Richard Pérez-Peña, <i>Muslims From Abroad Are Thriving in Catholic Colleges,</i> N.Y. Times (Sept. 2, 2012).....	22

David Peterson, <i>Worship and Ethics in Romans 12</i> , 44 Tyndale Bull. 271 (1993)	22
<i>Statement on Human Sexuality</i> , Baylor Univ. (website)	26
Ellen B. Stolzenberg et al., <i>Undergraduate Teaching Faculty: The HERI Faculty Survey, 2016-2017</i> , Higher Educ. Rsch. Inst. at UCLA (2019)	23, 24
<i>The Gap Year Experience: A Life-Changing Opportunity</i> , Princeton Rev. (website)	20
<i>The Story of Yale Abolitionists</i> , Yale, Slavery & Abolition (website)	23
Kathryn A. Tuttle, <i>The Effects of Short-term Mission Experienced on College Students' Spiritual Growth and Maturity</i> , 4 Christian Educ. J. 123 (2000)	19
<i>U.S. Department of Education Announces Expansion of Second Chance Pell Experiment and Actions to Help Incarcerated Individuals Resume Educational Journeys and Reduce Recidivism</i> , U.S. Dep't of Educ. (Apr. 26, 2022) (website)	21
James R. Vanderwoerd & Albert Cheng, <i>Sexual Violence on Religious Campuses</i> , 47 Canadian J. of Higher Ed. 1 (2017)	22
Tad Walch, <i>BYU sees dramatic jump in number of returned missionaries</i> , Deseret News (Apr. 4, 2016, 11:40 AM)	19

Chris Wright, <i>What Difference Does Religion Make?</i> (2002).....	22
---	----

Scriptural Sources

<i>Deuteronomy</i> 10:18-19	18
<i>Exodus</i> 22:20.....	18
<i>James</i> 1:27	19
<i>Luke</i> 12:15.....	18
<i>Matthew</i> 25:35-40	19
<i>Matthew</i> 25:40	18
<i>Matthew</i> 5:14-15	22
<i>Matthew</i> 6:25	29
<i>Mosiah</i> 2:17.....	18
<i>Sahih al-Bukhari</i> 6416.....	22
<i>The Qur'an</i> 16:90	18
<i>The Qur'an</i> 17:26	19
